

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26798/2011

GURNAM SINGH (D) THR. LRS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURBACHAN KAUR (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP,substitution,c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date: 18/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, Adv.  
Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner is referring the office report, even after repeatedly requested to refer to the original record. Office reports are prepared for the help of the Court only. When it is brought to his notice, please refer the original record, he says that don't send office reports to Advocates, if office report is not be referred and that Court cannot work as per whims.

Item No.31

-2-

Learned counsel for the petitioner is requested to come with the original file, either on completion of entire list or on 30.7.2012.

List again on 30.7.2012.

After completion of the matters, the learned Advocate, Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, appearing on behalf of Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner, who was present in the first round, when the matter was called upon and who was complaining about the office report, is present with the original file and has agreed that it would be appropriate to confirm the service upon the unserved respondents through the served respondent, who is already disclosed as power of attorney holder of the unserved respondents. When it has been brought to his notice that the original record was required to be referred for such purpose, he has agreed to withdraw his statement made herein-above. However, in absence of the learned Advocate on the other side, no further order can be passed at this stage.

Let it be listed on 30.7.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)  
REGISTRAR