

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26798/2011

GURNAM SINGH (D) THR. LRS & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURBACHAN KAUR (D) BY LRS. & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP,substitution,c/delay
in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date: 01/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Rumi Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Petitioner has to take appropriate steps so far as respondent No.2 is concerned, before 9.8.2012,

List before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers after 9.8.2012, either for abatement against respondent No.2 or for adjudication of application, if any filed for joining the legal heirs of respondent No.2.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks.

In view of the fact that unserved respondent No.1(iii) - Rajbir Singh has probably issued special Power of Attorney in favour of respondent No.1(ii) - Sukhjinder Singh.

Item No.32

-2-

It would be appropriate for Sukhjinder Singh to accept notice for respondent No.1(iii). Petitioner is permitted to serve notice of respondent No.1(iii) to respondent No.1(ii) through his Advocate-on-Record.

It is unfortunate that the learned Advocate who was present before the Court on 18.7.2012 is now not present before the Court, more particularly, when he was complaining about the Court's query regarding confirmation of service upon the unserved respondents. Now, the learned Advocate, Ms.Gagan Deep Kaur is present for the petitioner and she confirms that they would like to delete respondent Nos.2 and 3 being proforma respondents and they are going to file application for the purpose.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, without waiting for any other formalities for such application after 9.8.2012, either for adjudication of such application, if any filed or for non-prosecution against respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Respondent Nos.1(i) and (ii) have to file appearance for respondent No.1(iii). Served respondents may file counter affidavit before 12.9.2012.

| (S.G. SHAH) |
| REGISTRAR |
| rd |